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7s. 
M A C K E ~ ~ E S S  GOODE, of Amelia Co.. Va., son'of No. 47 ,  wm 

born in Henrico Co., 1 7 3 7 - ~ ,  and died I 780-181a A soldier in the 
Indian wan, 1 ~ 4 - 8 .  Married MR. Andenon. Children :- 

I&, EUZABXTH Gooot, m. 7Xolllt Stqw. 166, NAXCY A X ~ ,  b. 1774, 
d. 141, m. G0i.w~ M. IQ, POLLY, m. C X n d w U  Arrrltnn, 
of King and Queen Countim and had many children. 168, GAR- 
LAND, d. unmarried. 1% ~VILDW, d u m e d .  r p ,  YACKXR- 
NESS, d. unmarried. 

76. 
SAMUEL GOODE, of Charlotte Co., Va., son of No. 47, war born 

in Bnuuiwick or Lunenbug Co., M u c h  30,1749. bhnied, 1770, Mary 
Collier, daughter of John and EfiksbetA Mme&d Collier, born ~ e b .  8, 
1756, died in Charlotte Co. .bout 1804 She was marrie;d a t  the age 
of I 4, and had eleven. children :- . 

I ~ I , P H I L K ~  GOODE, b. Mar. 13, 1771, d sept a4, 1%. 172. SARAR, b. 
, Feb.~z,177~d.y.unmumd 173.Lvcv,b.Feb.5,1n~,m.NJLrosl 

Dmmvon. 174, G ~ l n o ,  b. Dec. 12, I* d Jane IS 1837. 175, 
Suurr., b. W. ao, 17r(h d April 18,1863. I* N m v ,  b. Aug. 
17, 1771, mi Martin P-h. 177, B m w a ~ ,  b. Jam fo.1784. d. 
Dec 21, 1851. 178, JOHN, b. 1786. r m  ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 19. 
1789.6 1840, m. CLvCu Wwalid. ~.SUSAUXA,  b. julyjo. 
1191, d. May. I@[. m. Yoro)Hner. 181, H m r v  jowu, b. April 
6, ~ m ,  d. July 10. l%g. 

w u e l  Gooda settled first in Mecklenburg Co., lRMUds in Prince Edward 
Co., whence he moved in 1789 or 1790 to Charlotte Co., and settled upon a 
s-11 stream called Cub C m k ,  not fir from, the wtad maetillg-houme a l l a d  
Rough C m k  Church. 

He was a planter, owning a few slaver, and an active man. foM of homes 
m d  of field sports, especially fox hunting. His wife was a womn'of goal 
intellect, and of a very positive, self-reliant nature. She wee probably born 
at " Porto &I10 " or in King and Qunn Co. 

Samuel Gooda and his wife w e n  people of sterling chmctcr, and were 
among the earliest in Vwnia .  and indeed in America, to become identified 
d t h  the Methodist Church, which was est+blirhed on this ride of the Atlantic 
soon oftcr their &age.. 

EXCURSUS.-THE COLLIER FAMILY OF VIRGINIA. 
The first of the name in America was SAMUEL COLLIER. who a m c  from 

England in r 6 g  with the fimt company of colonists, 8nd who, k i n g  a youth, - 
~ ~ ( ~ h r v u r b l b b d i n V l ~ i . h x f l r ~ h . ~ W i l l l . r r .  A p . . r n r M t o o k p l r r  

lm1~6~ in • 4 9  year tw3 tawahn w u a  added tm thin SW to ch. merobenhip of ttn chum31 in 
sata.  lnwmbudddhabrSuPnru54 I ~ c m l u o l h n b i p b t r L . U d m d  

S u u . r r 4 f ~ d o f r h .  L.- u14 8 7 d  with pra8cb.n 18 o f r b o n r m n e a c c o  Vir- 
~ h . n - ~ p l ~ . r m b . n i . f r i & ~ o . .  do I.A& ud t ~ h ~ b r k a r .  -it  %k&p&% J,"p$mwLq ~ *h * b 

dW%- h 8 I l l k ' S  
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acted as " page " to CapL John Smith, whom he accompanied in hh explor- 
ing excursion?r into the unknown pam of \-irginia* 

In 1609, he was left unong the. Indians at \Varraskoyack to learn their 
language, and in xdtl we read that : "Qhartering about Kecoughtan. aRer 
the watch was set, a w l  Cdym, one of the most ancientest planters andvery 
well acquainted with their language and habitation (that of the salvages). 
humors add conditions, and Governor of a Town. when the ra t& wu set, 
going the round, unfortunately by a centinell that discharged his p i e ,  was 
slaine. "+ 

Samuel Collier, of course. IeR no children. The next record of the name 
is in the case of DANIEL COLLIER, aged p, who sailed July 6. 1635, "in the 
Paule of Londoo, bound to Virginia"; H s s r v  COLLIER, probably a m n t  
arrival, received Aug. a8, 1657. a grant of 50 acm in New Kent Co.8 Rev. 
Wr. Collia, of Hongcr'r( Parish, who about rpl &ed the Widow KcndPIl. 
was W M y  t h e j + m i k u  of the Virginia Colliers. The children of Cornelius 
Cdlier, No. 3, w e n  told by tbeii pucnts tht they rae d a t e d  to Sir George 
W p h  Collier (b. xm), which is an indication that their oacertor leR EngIand 
.Aer 1650, for o t b m t e  the connection would h v e  been too m o t e  to be 
remembered. Capt Ralph Collier, of " Eton Court," Oxfordshire (b. 
d. 1 759). was granaather of Sir George. may have been brother or own cowin 
of John Collier; the -itus of the Virginia M y ,  in which cpse the 
ebildren of Cornelius Collier would have been second or t h M  cousins of tba . 
conqueror d St Sthastian. 

The ~ n r r  of the Oxfordshire Colliers are identical with thoseof the Collien 
of " Darliston," in Staffordshire, v u  : or, a crau jwtku, JrCrte, &, and 

there can be little doubt that the follow- 

& in8 deduction, given in the Stafford- 
shire Viuitation of 1663 belongs in the 
euly jp?nerationr to the Cdlirrr of Vir- 

n r m  OINORATIOX. 

" JOHN COLLIER. of Little York, Va.," was born 1671~685, and was, it h 
believed. either a native of England or the son of an Englishman. He  lived 

i Vwd. Lud w. IV.. 147. 
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on the York River, not far above Yorktown,and his a t a t e  was named " Potto 
Bello." This name was given to  it after the returnof t.is two sons, rho were, 
according to family tradition and record. officers in one of tbe Virginia regi- 
ments accompanyingAdmira1 Vernbn in the Carthagem expedition in 17-, 
and in honor of the famous fortress of " Porto k i l o  " on the Spanish Main. 
Lawre~~ce  Washington was a Captain in the same regiment, and at  about the 
same time gave his plantation on the Potomac the name " 3Iount Vernon." 
Porto k i l o  appears to have pluwed out of the family about the middle of the 
last century: perhaps when the sons or grandsons joined BraddackL 
Expedition. 

John Collier rnamed (1) Miss Ballad, (?) of Virginia, ao h; (2) Miss 
Gaines, and had one son; (3) Nancy E p p u  or Eyer: isme: a, JOHN; 3. 
Conxrups;  4 WILLIAM; 5. JAMBS; 6, BPWJAMIN; 7, MARY; 8, FR-CIS; 9. 
JUDITH (dau. o r  niece) m. ~ W H U  H&; 10, THOMAS (son or nephew). 

'SECOND GIXXRATIOM. 

2. JORX COLLIER, of "Porto &Ilo," wlu born 1707-17. H e  probably in- 
herited the paternal estate, and was one of the sons who accompanied Ad- 
miral Vernon to  Guthagena, for most of his brothers would have been too 
young. It ~eems probable that before his father's death he engaged in plant- 
ing on the right bank of the Jam'ts, for we find that John Collier took up 50 
acres in Isle of Wight Co. July 20, r73S; in 1745 John and Thomas (perhaps 
No. 10) Collier were extensive planters of tobacco in Surry. Married 17%-40 
Elizabeth (?) SIxcdith,) probably of New Kent or  King Winiam: Issue :- 

11. THOMAS 12. JOHN. 13. JOSEPH. 14, MARY, b. 1756, m. &tttttdi 

Guodk. IS, riffs. HutcAi~uox, of SIecklenburg Co. 16, SALLY. m. 
Rodrd G d .  17. MRS. INGRA%. 18, h. Tw.. 

3. C o r r s ~ t u s  COLLIOR, of Abbeville District, S. C.. son of No. r by third 
wife, was born at  Porto Bello 1720-p, m d  n n ~ o v e d  about the middle of the 
century to a place on the Mehemn River, where he owned large tract*. 
probably in Lunenburg Co., and in o r  near what -is now charlotte Co. His 
plantatioa hor~scs were occupied by Tarlet011 during his raid in 1776. After 
the Revolution in 1802 he removed with his family to Sooth Carolina. Married 
Elizabeth; dau. of John IV. Wyatt, of Glouceater Co., r h o  WY grandson either 
of Sir Francis Wyatt, Governor of Virginia, o r  more probably of Rev. Hawtc 
Wyatt, his brother. Iuue  :- 

20, JOHN. 21. IAMBS. 22, ~VVATT. 23, WILLIAM. q. EDWARD. as, 
NANCY WYATT, m. 9osRua HiU. 

4. WILLIAM C o ~ ~ l s a ,  probably of Surry Co., wns perhaps the IVilliam 
Collier who took up 500 acres in Surry in 1731. Married Miso Carter (proba- 
bly niece of " King Carter "). Issue : 

16,  CARTE^ COI.LIER. 27. MRS. TOWNLEV. 28. MRS. MASN. 3, 31~s .  
MILLER. 30, MRS. WEBLEY. 

5. JAY= COLLIER, Sr., who probnhly lived on "The Peninsula. Issue : - - 
cn Porb Bdb" wms the country mid.na d Lwd Dunman, Ln Cubnhl C a r a a r  nf V l d n i a .  and 

it WM l i b  Lh( hb hnuuhdd mirad hum W i l l l u n s h u ~  u the outbreak of the Kevuluch. It W ~ W  
IN- lo Cd. Tlmberhko. 
t For not*. of Yuaurn Trw~r r  ma pga rp. 
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31, J u o r  32, THOYAS, perhapa the ancestor of the Colliers dEl in-  
beth City Co. 

6. BIXJMKX COLUER lived on "The Peniosda," married Sliu Cox. I s s u e r  
& Tnon.u. 35, MRS. IROXXONGER. 36 .51~~.  JACOB M c G 1 3 n ~ ~ .  

7. J ~ A R Y  COLUHI m. ROBERT CARTER, brother of wife No. J. Issue : 
38. JOHN CARTER. 39, JAXW. QO, WILLIAY. 41, >fxs. WHITS. 41, 

b I m  MERREDY (Meredith ?). '45, MRS. P n r ~ u r s ,  of New Castle, 
V t  

8. F-as COLLIER m. CAET. JAX- Scorn. Issue :- 
44, THOYM SCOTT. 45, [ A X ~  & Gm. J o n ~ .  47, N~wcr, m. 

Mhjd M ' h .  4, POLLY. 6 blur. SO, Fuucn. 
Sr. LUCY, d u d e d .  

p J c o ~ r n  C O U I E ~  m. j- HLCKS. of Bmnswick Co., Va., and had two' 
daughters and five mm, four d whom were officen in the Coatinend Army, 
and two of whom were aptnred. by the British a t  the battle of Brier Creek, 
Ga. Probably lived at Hickdord, in that put of the county subsequently 
set mi& as Greenmvilk Co. Ismue :- 

51, C-. ~ H A I L ~ ~  HTcxs, revolutionary patriot. 51, ISAAC. SJ, 
Groaar, d. in Guxgk 55, lona, 6 mu Brrrce's Church, Brus- 
wick Co. 56, JAYIS, d. near Jericho, Bmoswide Ca n, VIXES. 

. moved to Tennersce, $I, SARAH, b. m. R o k t  Hambqy. 
ANN VIXIS, b. I*, m. Dr. WrCIio*r G. W ' .  

KO: T n o w a  COLLIER, of" Wyanoke," Charles City Co., Ve ,  took up June 
16, IM, %as aqea of land at a place called Wynnoak (hod Register XVII, 8). 
Issue HProvbioarlE . 

60, Daughter. m. b/r. H M t O m  6r. Daughter. m. Mr. Ming~. 

. . THKRD AND LATER OEWSRATKONS. 

11. CM. THOMAS COLLIER, of Chariotto CO., Va., a Sldier in Braddock's 
campaign and the Revolutioo, took up 181 w e s  in Bmnswick Co. in 1'163, 
and for pablic services m granted 3,000 acres in Mason Co., Ky., to which 
h l  deacedmtr rcmored W e d  bfim M n q ,  of Haaover Co. Children : 
rot. l l r n j ~ u r ~ w  C o u u ,  of Early C4.. Ga.. who had hue: r, Elkok1, m. 
john B8coa, d Chriotte Co., iod m mcestor of the Bacon& Steptoa aod 
Picketo, ofM.ron Co., Ky. a, Rokrl, d Buotrville, Ga., m. bfarth8 Booker; 
desceod~ta  live io Georgia ond Alrbaum. s Bmj.*~ir. I, Mrs. H a n k ,  
whov roo, H o a  Thomu Hankmm, d Macoo, G e .  was member d Con- 
gress, C. s kand U. s. A. 10% MARTHA, A, DanitlOs'mrne, of - &., 
Ky. 10% ANNS. m. Aud Cairn, of Chulotte Co. ro+ EZirob It, m. john 
Ingram. of Nottoway. moved to Mlaroari. iob, DMNEY (see No. r s  d 
the Goode Pedigree.) r q ,  FRAUCIS, m. D. D: My+ of Charlotte Co. 
W e :  r. Frruv~~ OIIkr, m. Col. Henry Bacon, of Cbulotte Co. a, Mar& 
~ a q ,  m. Capt. Thomu Joocr, of Nottoway. j, Thmu. 4 A ~ d 4  m. 
W. W. Rouldla -s. W U h  E., m. SJl ie  Puryar. of Mecklenbua Co. 

1% MAJ. Jon r  COLUU~,  of Madison Co.. Ky.; a d d i a  of the Revdudon, 
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and had a wooden leg, m. Miss Gary(?). Issue : 108, IMES, of Madison Co., 
Ky.; had son Lewis, b. 1802, d. 1881, who went to Howard Co., Mo., in 1821. 
and had son, Luther T. Collier, of Chillicothe, Mo., and others. 109, JOHN, of 
Indiana. 110, LUCY, m. yos/r Hc~drson ,  of Mo.; also, probably 110, CAPT. 
NATHANIBL. of Dinwiddie Co., an ofticer in the war of 1812, who died in 
service at Norfolk in 18x4. Married Sally Williamson, uf S. C., (related to the 
Goodwyns and Boisseaus) and had son, Hon. ROIIENT RUFFIN COLLIER, of 
Petersburg; Va., a prominent public man, b. Oct. 16, 1604, d. March 3. 1870, 
m. Mary Ann, daughter of Samuel and Francis (Tinsley) Davis, and had Hon. 
C h .  Fmfm Cdler, Mayor of Petersburg. member of Confederate Congress, 
President Petersburg and Weldon R. R. yo111rs E., NahuM rlfawn, Robrrt 
Willabuo~,  member of the Petersburg City Council, F i  and Sirling 
Aburwn. Col. James Collier, of Steubenville, Obio, born in 17ga, died in 1873, 
soldier in the war of 1812, member of the Ohio and Virginia Boundary Com- 
mission and pioneer settler of California, was grandson of No. 12 or 13. 

13, JOSEPH COLLIER, ofSouth Carolina; had, it is believed, 112-13, MERE- 
DITH and MENRILL COI.LIEU, twills, wlro went to Georgia in 1800; former had 
son, HENRY GAINS COLLIER, wl~ose son, LV. E. Collier, lives at Fort Valley, 
Ga.; other descendants named Talbert in Yalabuslra Co., Miss. 

20, JOHN COLLIER, of Columbia Co., Ga., a soldier in the Revolution, m. 
(1) Peggy Tyler, (2) Lucinda Glover. Issue: 151, DR. WILLIAM COLLIER, m. 
Sarah German; descendants in Georgia named Elliott, Hart. hliller and 
Sibley. 152, EDWARD WYATT, of Au~ustn,  Ga., m. Lucy Key; descendants 
in Edgefield, S. C. 

a t ,  JAMES COLLIER, of Madison Co.. Ala., born 1757, died 1832; Revolution- 
ary soldier, m. Elizabeth Rouldin, dau~l i tcr  of James and Stf& IVnfFitts 
I)ouldia, granddau~lrtcr of Col. Tlromns and Narrcy Cfurk Ilouldin, of Char- 
lotte Co.; moved in 1802 to S o l ~ t l ~  C;lroli~ra, and in 1818 to.Alnban~n. LWLIC : 

153, ~ O U L D ~ N  COLLIER, planter of hforgnn Co.. Al;t., nl. S;~rirl~ S lau~ l~ tc r .  
154, WYATT, of Florence, Aln., m. Jn~ncs Walker, n1111t of Cell. William 
Walker, of hicaragua. Issue itr Alab:una and l '&~rn~~ .q re  named Sinrpwn, 
Colyer and Ester; Iris daugliter hlary m. Col. Arthur S. Colyrr, of Nqshville. 
155, MARTHA WATKINS, m. &Vif/iaut A. Sttr(@/zr; descendant.. lived in Ala- 
bamaand hiississippi. 156, DR. JAUES BOUI DIN, descendants iu Soutl~ and 
West. 157, ELIZA WYATT, m. W. H. B/iuhcff ,  cousin of President Tyler; 
clrildren in Alabama and Arkansas named Ulackurll, Pickett, Wigb-, &c. 
158, WILLIAM E., of Alabama; descendants in j l r thmn and A r k ~ ~ ~ s a s  named 
Pickett, Hardy, Ferrill. 159, HENRY WATKIIUS, b. Jau. 17, 1801, d. AUK. 18, 
r855, an eminent jurist and Governor of Alabama. (k Brewer's Alabama, 
Giirrett's Public Me11 of Alabama, and the Encyclopxdi;rs), m. 1826, Mary 
Williams ht t le .  Among his children were : r, hIary W., m. Prof. G. W. 
Benngh, of the U~riversity of Alabama; 2, Evelyn H., m. Capt. W. T. King, 
C. S. A., killed at hlnnassv ; 3, Sally B., m. Battle Fort, of Columbus, %firs. 
160, THOMAS B. 161, CHARLKS E., of Triana. A la  

22, W Y A ~  COLLIRR, a soldier of the Revolution; killed in the battle of 
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Eutaw Springs. 23, WILLIAM COLLIER, of Alabama, a s o l d i e r ~ f  the Revolu- 
tion; no living descendant. 24, EDWARD COLLIER, of Augusta, Ga.; no 
descendants. 

25. JOSHUA HILL, of Vi*nia, b. 1763, left descendants, in Alabama, Georgia 
and Missisippi named Foster, Jones, Buchanan, Bruce, Daniel. His son, 
Judge Edward Y .  Hill, of La Grange, Ga., was a prominent lawyer and politi- 
cian, and his Jon, Hon. Joshua Hill, of Madison, has represented his State in 
Congress in House and Scnate. 

31, JAMES COLLIER had 181, COL. JAMES COLLIER, of Xenia, Ohio. 182, 
Moses, of Green Co., Ohio. 183. MRS. AGNES PARKS, of Garrett Co., Ky. 

53, ISAAC HICKS, of Bn~nswick Co.. Va., a Captain in the Continental army; 
had issue: l o r ,  R e n s c c ~ ,  m. G'iCIhts Booth, of Nottoway; their son, Edward 
Gilliam Booth lived in Philadelphia, and built the Virginia House at the Cen- 
tennial. (See his Life by H. E. Dwight.) His son, Dr. E. G. Booth, owns 
"Carter's Grove." 202, REUBEN BOOTH, a weathy planter; had daughter- 
Louisa, who married Xlaj. Gen. William E. Starke, C S. A., killed at Sharps- 
burg. 203, THOMAS, of Brunswick CO. lo4 SALLY, m. Bmj. BwL4, of Amelia. 
mg, BETSY, m. Robert C. Boofh, of Dinwiddie. 206, MINERVA, m. Dr. Cabmiss, 
of Petersburg, and left issue. 

$3, R O ~ E R T  HARDAWAY, has grandson, Prof. R. A. Hardaway, of the 
University of Alabama. 

60, MRS. E L ~ Z A ~ E T I I  HARRISON, has son, COLLIER HARRISON, of Charles 
City Co.. whose daughter, Elizabetl~ Collier, m. Benj. Carter Harrison, whose 
daughter Mary, m. George Minge, of Alabama. 61, MRS. MINGL, of 
'' Wynnoke," had son, JOIIN, of " Wymoke," whom. Sarah Harrison, sister of 
President Harrison. and had issue, wlro are named in the " Carter Tree : " 
nmolig them were John Minge, who graduated at William and Mary in 1870. 
Snlly m. Gen. George E. Pickett, C. S. A., Collier Harrison Minge, of 
hlohilc. Eliza m. Hugh Nelson, of Petersburg, and Margaret. who m. Dr. 
Rcuben H. Dugger, No. 1259 of the Goode Gencalocy-others named Wilkins, 
Dixie. Adams, Carter, Routh, Harris, Gwathmey, Otey. 

(1:uller records of the Collier family are in the 'psession of Mrs. Mary 
Collier nenagh, of Birmingham, Ala., and of the writer. Copies will bc given 
to the Virginia Historical and the N. E. Hizor_ic Genealogical Societies.) .-. 

TIiE 1,UNENBURG GOODES. 

77. .  

JOHN GOODE, of IVilkcs Co., Cn., son of IVilliam Cooclc, No. 
48, p. 40, was born in Virginia in 1720-50, and married Francis 
Hunter. Children : - 

rSr, JOHN GOODE. ISZ. ANN or NANCY, b. Sept. 16, 1770, m. yohn 
Attdrcarz. 183, SARAH, m. 7oht1 C V r e t .  184, B~ARTIIA, m. Mr. 
Morgan. 185, RICIIARD. 186, \VILLIAM. 187, a son, supposed to 
have lived in Western Georgia or Alabama. 137j4, MARY, m. 
WiUinrn YNOI:. 




